4-24-03 ECORDA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 J.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 10/02) 102433970 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Enfield Technologies, LLC ECV, Inc. Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖵 Yes 🖾 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger Assignment Street Address: 41 Monroe Turnpike ☐ Change of Name Security Agreement Other\_\_ \_Zip:\_ <sup>06611</sup> City: Trumbull State: CT Execution Date: APR. 23, 2003 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:\_\_\_\_\_ B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 5,460,201 Additional numbers attached? 📮 Yes 🔼 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Milton Oliver Name: Internal Address: WARE, FRESSOLA, VAN DER Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account SLUYS & ADOLPHSON LLP for any fee deficiency 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 755 Main Street, P.O. Box 23-0442 224 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: <u>Monroe</u> State: <u>CT</u> 00000163 5460201 04/29/200 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE FC:804 9. Statement and signature 90 0P To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. A PR. 24, 2003

> Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Milton Oliver

Name of Person Signing

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ECV, INC., a Connecticut corporation of 103 Phoenix Avenue, Enfield, CT 06082, is the sole and exclusive owner of:

U.S. PATENT 5,460,201 ISSUED 24 OCT. 1995 INVENTORS: BORCEA & IQUESCU BLECTROMECHANICAL SBRVOVALVE

WHEREAS, ENFIELD TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Delaware corporation with a registered office at 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19801 and principal offices at 41 Monroe Turnpike. Trumbull, CT 06611, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Patent and the invention covered thereby:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid by ENFIELD TECHNOLOGIES, LLC and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ECV, INC. has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ENFIELD TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, the invention and patent aforesaid, and any continuations, divisionals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ENFIELD TECHNOLOGIES, LLC for its own use and enjoyment, and of the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to the end of the term or terms for which the said patent is or may be granted and enjoyed by ECV, INC., if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND, ECV, IMC. hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the US Patent & Trademark Office to issue any and all letters patents of the United States on said inventions or resulting from said applications and any continuations, divisionals and reissues thereof to ENFIELD TECHNOLOGIES, LLC as assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any assignments inconsistent herewith.

By: James & Viale,

Secretary & Treasurer

Date: APR, 23 , 2003

Witness:

Typed Name & Address:

HER LE - 2 H MOSBERA COMM/ 1294/: T

Attorney Docket 835-059-101

Witness: Betty J. West 18 Post Road

Enfield, CT 06082

TOTAL P. 82

PATENTOTAL P.02

RECORDED: 04/24/2003

REEL: 013998 FRAME: 0407